

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

*In re* Independent Citizens Redistricting  
Commission for State Legislative and  
Congressional District's duty to redraw  
districts by November 1, 2021.

---

Supreme Court No. 162891

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF ATTORNEY GENERAL TEAM OPPOSING  
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT JURISDICTION**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

S. Peter Manning (P45719)  
Christopher W. Braverman (P70025)  
Matthew B. Hodges (P72193)  
Kyla L. Barranco (P81082)  
Rebecca A. Berels (P81977)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Attorneys for Attorney General Team  
Opposing Michigan Supreme Court  
Jurisdiction  
P.O. Box 30758  
Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 335-7569

Dated: June 2, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities .....	iii
Counter-Statement of Jurisdiction .....	ix
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented .....	x
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	xi
Introduction .....	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings .....	3
Argument .....	4
I. The Petition does not properly invoke this Court’s original jurisdiction under Article 6, § 4 or Article 4, § 6(19) of the Constitution.....	4
A. Article 6, § 4 does not vest this Court with original jurisdiction over the Petition.....	4
1. Neither the plain language of Article 6, § 4 nor this Court’s historical exercise of mandamus power in redistricting disputes authorizes mandamus relief here.....	5
a. The historical exercise of this Court’s mandamus power in redistricting disputes has no application to this Petition.....	6
b. Proposal 2018-2 limited this Court’s jurisdiction over redistricting matters.....	9
i. The words “limited and abrogated” in Article 6, § 4 deprive this Court of its historical authority to issue mandamus in this case. ....	10
ii. Article 4, § 6(19) limits this Court’s authority to directing the Secretary or Commission to perform their duties, reviewing challenges to adopted plans, and remanding plans to the Commission for further action.....	12
2. Petitioners do not satisfy any of the requirements necessary for mandamus relief. ....	14

B. Article 4, § 6(19) does not vest this Court with original jurisdiction because the Petition asks this Court to change the Commission’s constitutional duties rather than direct the Commission to perform them..... 17

1. Article 4, § 6(19) creates a narrow and specific range of matters over which this Court has original jurisdiction..... 18

2. The plain and ordinary meaning of Article 4, § 6(19) does not encompass the relief Petitioners seek. .... 19

a. The constitutional text must be given its plain meaning and common understanding..... 19

b. This Court only has jurisdiction to direct the Commission and Secretary to perform their duties. .... 21

c. The Petition exceeds the limited jurisdiction of Article 4, § 6(19)..... 22

II. Generally, this Court does not have the authority to deem a constitutional timing requirement as directory instead of mandatory, and this case is no exception. .... 24

A. A constitutional provision must be treated as mandatory unless, by its express terms or by necessary implication from the language used, it is clear that it was intended to be treated as directory..... 24

B. *Ferency* stands as an outlier and should be limited to its facts. .... 33

III. Even if this Court can deem a constitutional timing requirement as directory, the facts here do not justify a deviation from Article 4, § 6(19)’s deadline..... 36

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 44

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Adair v State</i> , 486 Mich 468 (2010) .....	10
<i>Apsey v Mem Hosp</i> , 477 Mich 120 (2007) .....	11
<i>Arnett v Sullivan</i> , 279 Ky 720 (1939) .....	27
<i>Attorney General ex rel Miller v Miller</i> , 266 Mich 127 (1934) .....	24
<i>Bond v Ann Arbor Sch Dist</i> , 383 Mich 693 (1970) .....	20
<i>Chem Bank &amp; Trust Co v Oakland Co</i> , 264 Mich 673 (1933) .....	4
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v Secretary of State</i> , 503 Mich 42 (2018) .....	20
<i>City of Cape Girardeau v Riley</i> , 52 Mo 424 (1873) .....	25
<i>Co Rd Ass’n of Mich v Governor</i> , 260 Mich App 299 (2004), aff’d in part, 474 Mich 11 (2005) .....	30
<i>Cook v Illinois State Bd of Elections</i> , 59 NE3d 148 (Ill App Ct, 2016) .....	28
<i>Delly v Bureau of State Lottery</i> , 183 Mich App 258 (1990) .....	15
<i>Ferency v Secretary of State</i> , 409 Mich 569 (1980) .....	passim
<i>Fletcher v Kentucky</i> , 163 SW3d 852 (Ky, 2005) .....	27
<i>Fradco, Inc v Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 495 Mich 104 (2014) .....	30

<i>Giddings v Blacker</i> , 93 Mich 1 (1892).....	7
<i>Green v Graves</i> , 1 Doug 351 (1844).....	16
<i>Guastello v Citizens Mut Ins Co</i> , 11 Mich App 120 (1968) .....	30
<i>Hill v State</i> , 382 Mich 398 (1969).....	15
<i>Hornsby v Sessions</i> , 703 So2d 932 (Ala, 1997) .....	27
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to Governor</i> , 510 A2d 941 (RI, 1986).....	28
<i>In re Apportionment of Mich Legislature—1972</i> , 387 Mich 442 (1972).....	8
<i>In re Apportionment of Mich State Legislature—1964</i> , 372 Mich 418 (1964).....	8
<i>In re Apportionment of State Legislature—1982</i> , 413 Mich 96 (1982).....	8
<i>In re Apportionment of the State Legislature—1992</i> , 439 Mich 715 (1992).....	6, 7, 8
<i>In re Mfr’s Freight Forwarding Co</i> , 294 Mich 57 (1940).....	18
<i>In re Proposal C</i> , 384 Mich 390 (1971).....	19
<i>In re Seat of Government Case</i> , 1 Wash T 115 (1861).....	25
<i>Kuhn v Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 384 Mich 378 (1971).....	37
<i>Legislature of the State of Calif v Padilla</i> , 9 Cal 5th 867 (2020).....	39
<i>LeRoux v Secretary of State</i> , 465 Mich 594 (2002).....	6, 15

*Makowski v Governor*,  
495 Mich 465 (2014) ..... 20

*Mayor of Cadillac v Blackburn*,  
306 Mich App 512 (2014) ..... 30

*McPherson v Leonard*,  
29 Md 377 (1868)..... 25

*Michigan State Highway Comm’n v Vanderkloot*,  
392 Mich 159 (1974) ..... 29, 30

*Ohio v Raimondo*,  
unpublished opinion of the United States District Court for the Southern  
District of Ohio,  
issued March 24, 2021 (Case No. 3:21-cv-064), 2021 WL 1118049 ..... 40

*People ex rel Leonard v Papp*,  
386 Mich 672 (1972) ..... 4, 5

*People ex rel Twitchell v Blodgett*,  
13 Mich 127 (1865) ..... 26

*People v DeJonge (After Remand)*,  
442 Mich 266 (1993) ..... 11

*People v Dettenthaler*,  
118 Mich 595 (1898) ..... 24, 25, 26

*People v Lockridge*,  
498 Mich 358 (2015) ..... 30

*People v Nutt*,  
469 Mich 565 (2004) ..... 10, 11, 29

*People v Tanner*,  
496 Mich 199 (2014) ..... 20

*Rafaeli, LLC v Oakland Co*,  
505 Mich 429 (2020) ..... 20

*Robinson v First Judicial Dist Court*,  
73 Nev 169 (1957)..... 28

*Scholle v Hare*,  
367 Mich 176 (1962) ..... 7

*Scoggins v Southwestern Elec Serv Co*,  
434 SW2d 376 (Tex App Ct, 1968) ..... 27

*Scott v Hinkle*,  
259 So 3d 982 (Fla App Ct, 2018) ..... 27

*Stand Up For Democracy v Secretary of State*,  
492 Mich 588 (2012) ..... 15

*State ex inf Dalton v Dearing*,  
364 Mo 475 (1954) ..... 28

*State ex rel Justice v King*,  
244 W Va 225 (2020) ..... 27

*State ex rel Kotek v Fagan*,  
367 Or 803 (2021) ..... 39

*State ex rel Scott v Kirkpatrick*,  
484 SW2d 161 (Mo, 1972) ..... 35, 39

*State ex rel Wood v King*,  
93 NM 715 (1979) ..... 27

*State v Patterson*,  
98 NC 660 (1887) ..... 25

*State v Rogers*,  
10 Nev 250 (1875) ..... 25

*Stenson v Secretary of State*,  
308 Mich 48 (1944) ..... 6, 7

*Straus v Governor*,  
459 Mich 526 (1999) ..... 19

*Swan v Buck*,  
40 Miss 268 (1866) ..... 25

*Tausig v Lawrence*,  
328 Pa 408 (1938) ..... 32

*Toan v McGinn*,  
271 Mich 28 (1935) ..... 15, 16

*Traverse City Sch Dist v Attorney General*,  
384 Mich 390 (1971) ..... 10

<i>Williams v Secretary of State</i> , 145 Mich 447 (1906).....	7
<i>Williamson v Schmid</i> , 237 Ga 630 (1976) .....	28
<i>Wolverine Golf Club v Secretary of State</i> , 384 Mich 461 (1971).....	34, 37
<i>Zemprelli v Thornburg</i> , 47 Pa Cmwlth 43 (1979).....	32
<b>Statutes</b>	
MCL 3.71.....	4
MCL 168.544f.....	42
MCL 168.551.....	42
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
16 Am Jur 2d Constitutional Law.....	26
16 CJS Constitutional Law .....	26
3 Sutherland Statutory Construction (8th ed) .....	26
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed).....	31
<i>Webster’s New World College Dictionary</i> (3d ed) .....	10, 21
<b>Rules</b>	
FRAP 21 .....	4
MCR 3.301.....	4
<b>Treatise</b>	
1 Cooley Constitutional Limitations (6th ed) .....	10

**Constitutional Provisions**

Colo Const, art 5, § 44.4(1) ..... 31

Const 1963, art 2, § 9..... 31

Const 1963, art 4, § 6..... passim

Const 1963, art 4, § 6(7)..... passim

Const 1963, art 4, § 6(15)..... 41

Const 1963, art 4, § 6(16)..... 41

Const 1963, art 4, § 6(17)..... 41

Const 1963, art 4, § 6(19)..... passim

Const 1963, art 4, § 6(22)..... xi, 11, 12, 13

Const 1963, art 4, § 13..... 31

Const 1963, art 5, § 2..... xi, 11, 12, 13

Const 1963, art 5, § 14..... 20

Const 1963, art 6, § 1..... xii, 11

Const 1963, art 6, § 4..... passim

Const 1963, art 12, § 1..... 32, 39

Const 1963, art 12, § 2..... 32, 33, 36, 37

La Const, art 3, § 6(A)..... 31

Mont Const, art 5, § 14(3)..... 31
